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The Deputy Minister of Planninf
(Skrl S. N. Mlshra): (a) and (b).
A statem ent is laid on the Table.
[S€e Appendix VII, annexure Nc.
16.]
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Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the fact elicited by reply to Starred Question No. 1104 tha t the Deputy Shipping Master of Calcutta Port .
had a report against him by the Special Police Establishment of the Government of India who asked for prosecution and this was followed by departmental enquiry without suspension and exoneration to fol low, may I ask if this is the pattern of Government’s policy in regard to detection of corruption?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I do not know how this question arises.

C oal

♦1163. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will
the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a large quantity of coal is wasted in making it “sized*’; and

(b) whether Government propose to ban fhe manufacture of “sized**
coal?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shri R.
G. Dubey): (a) No; it is not correct to say that a large quantity of coal is wasted thus. However, it may be said to be a somewhat wasteful method of utilisation of coal.

(b) No. While the question of modifying present practices is being studied by the Coal Commissioner, there is no proposal to ban altogether the preparation of coal at collieries according to different sizes.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know the possible quantity of coal which is sized and what will be its value?

Shri R. G. Dubey: There are three types of coal: steam, rubble « and slack. Steam coal is required tor locpmotives and other types of boiJ-
er^. This particular type is sized and also rubble coal. It is very difll-
cult to assess the quantity of coal that is sized.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know what quantity is wasted?

Shri R. G. Dubey: I may point out that there is not very much wastage of this coal as the hon. Member points out. For example, after separating steam and rubble coal, slack coal remains and this is very well utilised in brick burning. Then with regard to coal dust, that of course is a mere waste.

The Minister of Production (Shri
K. C. Reddy): May I just say that the hon. Member’s question is not very specific and it is very difficult to give a precise answer?

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: I only w anted to know, when coal is sized what is the wastage, or what quantity is wasted?

Shri K. C. Reddy: It all depends on the type of coal, the manner of sizing, so on and so forth. That is why I said it is very difficult to answer a general question like that.

Mr. Speaker: Next question; Shri
Bhagwat Jha Azad:

Shri D. C. Sharma: 1164.

Mr. Speaker: If the hon. Member holds an authority, that question will come in the end.

Canal W athr in Damodar Valley

*1167. -Shri S. C. Singhal: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the Damodar Valley area, though the water rates are low, the Kisans are not utilising the canal waters in full;
and "

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

The Depaty Minister of IrrlfatioD and Power (Shri Hatlii): (a) and (b). As the canals of the Damodar Valley Corporation are still under construction and have not started functioning, the question of water not being utilised by cultivators does not arise.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know whether it is a fact that the first scheme drawn up by th e D.V.C. to irrigate 12,000 acres o f land was est im a te d In cost Rs. 1,000 per acre for irrigation and the second one drawn up by th em to i r r ig a te som e jO thousand acres of Kharif and 7,500 acres o( rabi crop is estimated to cost Rs. 400 per acre for irrigation? May I also know whether any effort has been made to reduce the cost of irrigation to popularise it among th e cultivators?

Shri Hathi: Perhaps the hon.
Member refers to 'irrigation from Tilaiya. The total estimated cost
w as aboiiL Hs. 1*21 crores  for 12,000
acres. That has been given up because it was rather a high cost. The second scheme which they have now prepared and for which estimates are prepared, will be for about 10.000 acres, out of which 7,500 acres will receive robi irrigation, that is for about Rs. 21.00,000.

Shri T. N. Sinfh: May 1 know the available canal rate in Bihar State and also the proportion between that rate and the proposed rate for the D.V.C.?

Shri Hathi: The rates are not yet fixed for the D.V.C.

Samadhi o f t h h late Shki W. C.
B o n n h r j e e

*1168. Shri Ragfhmiath Sin̂ h: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Samadhi of the late Shri W. C

Bonnerjee, the first President of the Indian National Congress is lying neglected at Croydon, England; and

(b) whether any official representative of the Indian High Commissioner's Office in London ever visited the Samadhi!

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) and (b). Hitherto, the Indian High Commission in London have not concerned themselves about the Samadhi of the late Shri W. C. Bonnerjee as it was assumed that it was being taken care of by his direct descendants who are permanently residing in the United Kingdom. Since this assumption has been found to be incorrect, a representative of the High Commission has been deputed to v is it the Samadhi for assessing the cost of its repairs and' maintenance in consultation with Shri Bonnerjee’s descendants.

Unemployment in Hyderabad

M169. Shri Madhao Reddi: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Hyderabad Government have formulated a plan to solve the problem of unemployment in the State;

(b) if so, the main features of the proposal and the manner in whidi they are to be implemented;

(c) the amount that will be required for its implementation; and

(d) the proportion of expenditure to be borne by the Central Government?

The Deputy Minister of Plajuiiiif (ShH S. N. Mishra): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement showing the names of schemes and their total cost is olaced on the TaUe of the House. [5ee Appendix VTI, annexure No. 17]

